

No. 17-5024

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ANTHEM, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-01493-ABJ (HON. AMY BERMAN JACKSON)

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Melinda Reid Hatton
AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION
800 Tenth Street, N.W.
Two City Center, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 638-1100

Douglas C. Ross*
David A. Maas
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006-3402
(202) 973-4200
douglasross@dwt.com
davidmaas@dwt.com

March 16, 2017

**Counsel of Record for American
Hospital Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Acquisition Will Reduce Innovation at a Time When Innovation Is Most Needed	4
1. Innovative Payment Models Are Critical to Sustainable Health Care	4
2. The Antitrust Laws Are Intended to Promote Innovation, Including by Preventing Acquisitions that Would Harm Innovation	10
3. Anthem’s Acquisition of Cigna Would Harm Competition by Reducing Innovation in the Market for the Sale of Health Insurance to National Accounts in the Fourteen Anthem States	13
4. Post-Acquisition, Anthem Would Be Even Less Likely to Innovate Than It Is Today	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Anthem, Inc. v. Cigna Corp.</i> , No. 2017-0114-JTL (Del. Ch. Ct. Feb. 17, 2017) (public version filed Feb. 23, 2017).....	19
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield United of Wisconsin v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)	5, 7
<i>C.R. Bard, Inc. v. M3 Sys., Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Anthem Inc. et al.</i> , No. 2017-0109-JTL (Del. Ch. Ct. Feb. 14, 2017) (public version filed Feb. 23, 2017).....	18
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....	12
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C.1997).....	12
<i>ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>United States v. H&R Block</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	10

Statutes

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act	1, 4, 5
--	---------

Other Authorities

Alliance of Community Health Plans, <i>Rewarding High Quality: Practical Models for Value-Based Physician Payment</i> , 2014 Report (Apr. 20, 2016)	2
---	---

CMS Report to Congress (Dec. 2016).....	6
Commentary on the Horizontal Merger Guidelines (U.S. Dep’t of Justice and FTC) (Mar. 2006).....	14
Leemore S. Dafny, <i>Evaluating the Impact of Health Insurance Industry Consolidation: Learning from Experience</i> , 1845 <i>The Commonwealth Fund</i> 33 (Nov. 2015).....	17
Bruce Fried & David Sherer, <i>Value Based Reimbursement: The Rock Thrown into the Health Care Pond</i> , <i>Health Aff. Blog</i> (July 8, 2016).....	5, 6
Aparna Higgins, et al., <i>Early Lessons From Accountable Care Models In The Private Sector: Partnerships Between Health Plans And Providers</i> , 30 <i>Health Aff.</i> 9 (Sept. 2011)	8
Horizontal Merger Guidelines (U.S. Dep’t of Justice & FTC) (Aug. 19, 2010).....	10, 11, 12
Rob Houston, <i>Maintaining the Momentum: Using Value-Based Payments to Sustain Provider Innovations</i> , <i>Ctr. for Health Care Strategies</i> (Mar. 14, 2016)	7
Michael L. Katz & Howard A. Shelanski, <i>Mergers and Innovation</i> , 74 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 1 (2007).....	11
J. Michael McWilliams, M.D., et al., <i>Performance Differences in Year 1 of Pioneer Accountable Care Organizations</i> , <i>New Engl. J. Med.</i> 2015; 372:1927-36 (May 14, 2015).....	2
Harold D. Miller, <i>From Volume To Value: Better Ways To Pay For Health Care</i> , 28 <i>Health Aff.</i> 5 (Sept./Oct. 2009).....	5, 7
Richard B. Salmon, et al., <i>A Collaborative Accountable Care Model In Three Practices Showed Promising Early Results On Costs And Quality of Care</i> , 31 <i>Health Aff.</i> 11 (Nov. 2012).....	8
Howard A. Shelanski, <i>Information, Innovation, and Competition Policy for the Internet</i> , 161 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 1663 (2013)	11

Vernon K. Smith, et al., *Implementing Coverage and Payment Initiatives: Results from a 50-State Medicaid Budget Survey for State Fiscal Years 2016 and 2017*, Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured (Oct. 13, 2016)6, 7

Zachary Tracer, *Losses Mount for Obamacare Startup Oscar as Repeal Looms*, Bloomberg News, Feb. 28, 20179
